

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Снар. 409

Chapter 409.

An Act to permit certain plantations to assume the maintenance of their Roads and Bridges.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Dead river and Lexington plantations may assume maintenance and repair of ways and bridges. Section 1. The plantations of Dead River and Lexington in Somerset county shall each have the right, by accepting the provisions of this act, to assume the maintenance and repair of the ways and bridges within their respective borders by raising and expending money therefor, in which case they shall be subject to the provsions of section one hundred and eighteen of chapter four of the revised statutes and also those of section forty-one of chapter twenty-three of said revised statutes, as amended.

May accept provisions of this act before Nov. 1, 1910.

---notice to county commis-sioners. Section 2. Each of said plantations may accept the provisions hereof on or before the first day of November, in the year of our Lord, nineteen hundred and ten, in which case the clerk of such plantation shall immediately notify the clerk of the county commissioners of Somerset county of such action, who shall make a record of that fact, and thereupon said commissioners shall be relieved from all duties respecting the ways and bridges in that plantation from and after the first day of December following said action of said plantation.

Approved April 2, 1909.

Chapter 410.

An Act to amend a Resolve for the preservation of the Archives of the state of Maine, approved by the governor March nineteen, nineteen hundred and nine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Amend by inserting in the seventh line of said resolve the words 'or in purchasing books, manuscripts, records, documents and papers,' so that said resolve shall read as follows:

'Resolved, that the sum of one thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nine, and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and ten, to be expended by the state historian in arranging, classifying, collecting, preserving and indexing books, manuscripts, records, documents and papers, now or hereafter in the possession of the state of Maine, or in purchasing books, manuscripts, records, documents and papers relating to the history of the state, so that the same may be made accessible to all persons desiring to use them and who may be entitled to do so. And the state historian shall report biennially to the governor and council the results of the work done under this resolve.'

Approved April 2, 1909.

Resolve relating to state historian, amended.